rest of Norway. The group expects to realise excess value in the existing land bank through projects developed over the next five to 10 years.

The group has tested the goodwill for impairment on the basis of a model for estimating future cash flows from property development projects. The
estimated cash flows are discounted to net present value using a weighted average cost of capital discount rate. Future cash flows are estimated on
the basis of expected cash flow from ongoing projects, future projects from the current land bank and future projects requiring new investment in
properties. Expected cash outflows related to new investment in properties and administrative costs are included in the calculation. The most significant
assumptions in the calculation model are deemed to be sales volume and discount rate, in addition to the profit rate in the projects. The impairment
test shows sufficient excess value over and above the carrying amount to conclude that any reasonable decrease in the key assumptions will not trigger
an impairment charge for goodwill. The sensitivity analysis below shows the change in the net present value of future cash flows from changes to key
assumptions:

Units delivered per year

-10% +-0 +10%

-0.5 pp  -16%  -6% 5%

+- 0 pp  -11%  -   11%

+ 0.5 pp  -6% 6% 17%

b) Trademark
The trademark ”Selvaag Pluss” was included in the acquisition of Selvaag Pluss Eiendom KS detailed in note 6. The recoverable amount of the asset
is calculated based on the expected future value generated by the concept. The liquidity forecasts used in the estimates are based on management’s
estimate of the expected excess value of the ”Pluss-concept” during a five-year period. Future cash flows are discounted using a discount rate of 15%
(before tax).

c) Other intangible assets
Other intangible assets include specific long-term property leases in acquired businesses detailed in note 6. The recoverable amount of the asset is